

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1989

—————  
METRO BROADCASTING, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—————  
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

—————  
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

*Of Counsel*

ERROLL D. BROWN, ESQ.  
CYNTHIA R. MABRY, ESQ.  
LISA C. WILSON, ESQ.  
National Bar Association  
1225 Eleventh Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

MARCH 6, 1990

J. CLAY SMITH, JR. \*  
Howard University School of Law  
2900 Van Ness Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 686-6559

\* *Counsel of Record for the National Bar  
Association in Support of Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. DEVELOPMENT OF PUBLIC INTEREST MANDATE TO ENCOURAGE MINORITY PAR- TICIPATION IN BROADCAST OWNERSHIP .	2
A. The Minority Enhancement Policy Is An Outgrowth Of The Policy Statement On Comparative Broadcast Hearings .....	2
B. The FCC Has Historically Recognized The Importance Of Minority Ownership As A Vehicle To Further Programming Diver- sity .....	6
C. The Minority Qualitative Enhancement Fac- tor Is Consistent With the Public Interest To Encourage Broadcast Diversity .....	12
II. AN FCC DECISION THAT IS REASONABLE AND BASED UPON CONSIDERATION OF PERMISSIBLE FACTORS SHOULD BE AC- CORDED DEFERENCE .....	15
III. THE FACT THAT PETITIONER LOST TO RAINBOW IN THE COMPARATIVE HEARING IS NOT INVIDIOUS DISCRIMINATION BE- CAUSE THE FCC APPLIES MULTIPLE FAC- TORS IN THE AWARD OF BROADCAST LICENSES .....	18

IV. THE MINORITY ENHANCEMENT POLICY IS NARROWLY TAILORED AS STRUCTURED, AND ANY FURTHER TAILORING EN- CROACHES ON THE FIRST AMENDMENT .	22
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	5,12,24
<i>Black Citizens for a Fair Media v. FCC</i> , 719 F.2d 407 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	16,18
<i>Citizens Communications Center v. FCC</i> , 447 F.2d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 1971), <i>clarified</i> , 463 F.2d 822 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	12,25
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 109 S.Ct. 706 (1989) .....	19,28,30
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broad- casting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978) .....	12,30
<i>Firefighters v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984) .....	19
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	25,28,29
<i>Garrett v. FCC</i> , 513 F.2d 1056 (D.C. 1975) .....	13,14
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Whet. 1 (1824) .....	10
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 403 U.S. 923 (1971) .....	12,24
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County, California</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) .....	18,19,20
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 109 S.Ct. 2180 (1989) .....	19
<i>Miner v. FCC</i> , 663 F.2d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	16
<i>NAACP v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976) .....	26
<i>National Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....	16,30
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	22
<i>Pinellas Broadcasting Company v. FCC</i> , 230 F.2d 204 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 350 U.S. 1007 (1956) .....	17

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 189 F.2d 677, cert. denied, 342 U.S. 830 (1951) .....	5
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	19
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) ..	19
<i>TV 9, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 495 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 986 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987) ....	28
<i>United States v. Storer Broadcasting Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956) .....	5
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979) .....	19,22
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	18
<i>Victor Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 722 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	15,16
<i>West Michigan Broadcasting Company v. FCC</i> , 735 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1027 (1985) .....	14,21,25
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. FCC</i> , 541 F.2d 346 (3d Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1092 (1977) .....	15
<i>Winter Park Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 873 F.2d 347 (D.C. Cir. 1989), cert. granted, <i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 110 S.Ct. 715 (1990) .....	25
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	23,29

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<b>FCC Administrative Decisions, Policy Statements and Orders</b>	
Amendment of Part 73 of the Commission's Rules, 39 FCC 2d 645 (1973) .....	7
<i>Flint Family Radio, Inc.</i> , 69 FCC 2d 38 (1977) ...	21
<i>Gainesville Media, Inc.</i> , 70 FCC 2d 807 (1978) .....	21
<i>Horne Industries, Inc.</i> , 94 FCC 2d 815 (Rev. Bd. 1983), <i>rev. denied</i> , 56 Radio Reg. 2d (P & F) 665 (1984) .....	27
<i>Mid-Florida Television Corp.</i> , 60 FCC 2d 607 (Rev. Bd. 1978) .....	10
<i>Mid-Florida Television Corp.</i> , 69 FCC 2d 607 (Rev. Bd. 1978), set aside on other grounds, 87 FCC 2d 203 (1981) .....	27
Nondiscrimination in the Employment Policies and Practices of Broadcast Licensees, 18 FCC 2d 240 (1969) .....	28
Nondiscrimination in the Employment Policies and Practices of Broadcast Licensees, 23 FCC 2d 430 (1970) .....	28
Nondiscrimination in the Employment Policies and Practices of Broadcast Licensees, 60 FCC 2d 226 (1976) .....	28
Policy Statement on Comparative Broadcast Hear- ings, 1 FCC 2d 393 (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
Public Responsibility of Broadcast Licensees (The Blue Book) (March 7, 1946) .....	6
Statement of Policy on Minority Ownership of Broadcast Facilities, 68 FCC 2d 979 (1978) .....	4,9,24,27
<i>Waters Broadcast Corp.</i> , 91 FCC 2d 1260 (1982) .	27
<i>WHW Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 89 FCC 2d 799 (Rev. Bd. 1982) .....	23,29

### Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	10
U.S. Const. amend I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend V .....	29
<b>Statutes</b>	
The Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) (1982) .....	15
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 402(g) (1989) .....	15
H. R. Rep. No. 765, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 37-44 (1982) .....	9
H. R. Rep. No. 765, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 40 (1982) .....	9,26
H. R. Rep. No. 498, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. 504 (1987) .....	10
S. Rep. No. 100-182, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. 76 (1987) .....	26
Pub. L. No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329-31 (1987) (Pet. App. 162a) .....	26
Pub. L. No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329-31 (1987) .....	10
Pub. L. No. 100-459, 102 Stat. 2216 (1988) .....	10,26
Pub. L. No. 100-162, 103 Stat. 1020 (1989) .....	10,26
47 U.S.C. § 309(i)(3)(A) .....	3,26
<b>Congressional Hearings</b>	
Minority Ownership of Broadcast Stations: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Communications of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) .....	11,12
Parity for Minorities in the Media - Hearing on H.R. 1155 Before the Subcomm. on Telecom- munications, Consumer Protection and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Com- merce, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	11



### Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
Minority Participation in the Media: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications, Consumer Protection and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	10,11
Minority-Owned Broadcast Stations - Hearing on H.R. 5733 Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications, Consumer Protection and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	11
<b>Other</b>	
<i>Advisory Committee on Alternative Financing Opportunities in Telecommunications</i> , (May 27, 1982) .....	8
Bachman, R.D., <i>Dynamics of Black Radio</i> (1977) .	6
Brief for FCC Before the U.S. Supreme Court, <i>Astroline Communications v. Shurberg Broadcasting of Hartford, Inc.</i> (Docket 89-700) .....	25
Brief for FCC, on appeal from a decision and Order of FCC, <i>West Michigan Broadcasting Company v. FCC</i> , 735 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1027 (1985) .....	25
Brief for FCC, <i>Winter Park Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 873 F.2d 347 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	24
FCC Release, No. 003550 (Sept. 24, 1981) .....	9
<i>FCC Report on Minority Ownership in Broadcasting</i> , May 17, 1978 .....	7,8
Lee, <i>The Supreme Court and the Right to Receive Expression</i> , 1987 Sup. Ct. Rev. 303 .....	8
"Minority Owned and Controlled Broadcast Stations," National Ass'n of Broadcasters (1987) .....	24
Smith, " <i>For a Strong Howard University Press</i> ," 121 Cong. Rec. 27,790, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....	6

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
Smith, " <i>Toward Minority Visibility in Telecommunications Ownership</i> ," 12 Nat'l B.L.J. vii (1983) .....	7
Smith, " <i>The Black Bar Association and Civil Rights</i> ," 15 Creighton L. Rev. 651 (1982) .....	6
Wilson, " <i>Minority and Gender Enhancements: A Necessary and Valid Means to Achieve Diversity In The Broadcast Marketplace</i> ," 40 Fed. Comm. L. J. 89 (1989) .....	13
